and properly consolidated with the accounts of the Company's Hong Kong subsidiary.

   As a result of the cumulative effect of the increase in net loss in fiscal year 2000 and the reduction in net income for the first nine months of
fiscal 2001 in connection with the restatement, the Company reassessed the realizability of the deferred tax asset. The Company concluded that
the deferred tax asset, specifically as it relates to the future tax deductibility for the exercise of non-qualified stock options, would be reduced for
amounts previously recognized in fiscal years 2000 and 2001. Accordingly, deferred taxes and stockholders' equity were reduced by $5,800,000
in fiscal year 2000 and by an additional $3,775,000 for the six months ended August 26, 2000.

   In the process of reclosing interim financial statements, the Company identified minor discrepancies which are corrected in the accompanying
interim financial statements.

   The Company's investigation determined that there has been no misappropriation of cash or other assets.

5

Statement of Operations Data
(in thousands)

Three Months Ended

Aug. 26, 2000 Aug. 28, 1999

Originally
Reported

Restatment
Adjustments Restated

Originally
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments Restated

Sales $ 34,032 $ (301) $ 33,731 $ 18,575 $ 82 $ 18,657
Cost of sales 26,049 843 26,892 13,331 74 13,405
Gross profit 7,983 (1,144) 6,839 5,244 8 5,252
Operating expenses 4,276 213 4,489 3,714 (51) 3,663
Other income (expense), net (203) (71) (132) (123) 8 (131)
Provision for income taxes (1,264) 465 (799) (506) 19 (525)
Net income 2,240 (821) 1,419 901 32 933
Net income per share�

Basic $ 0.17 $ (0.06) $ 0.11 $ 0.08 $ 0.00 $ 0.08

Edgar Filing: CALIFORNIA AMPLIFIER INC - Form 10-Q/A

5

Three Months Ended

Diluted $ 0.16 $ (0.06) $ 0.10 $ 0.07 $ 0.00 $ 0.07
Six Months Ended

Aug. 26, 2000 Aug. 28, 1999

Originally
Reported

Restatment
Adjustments Restated

Originally
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments Restated

Sales $ 66,316 $ (736) $ 65,580 $ 31,668 $ (83) $ 31,585
Cost of sales 50,401 1,553 51,954 22,511 179 22,690
Gross profit 15,915 (2,289) 13,626 9,157 (262) 8,895
Operating expenses 8,656 (9) 8,647 7,100 (117) 6,983
Other income (expense), net (444) (88) (356) (90) (9) (81)
Provision for income taxes (2,453) (789) (1,664) (708) (49) (659)
Net income 4,362 (1,403) 2,959 1,259 (87) 1,172
Net income per share�

Basic $ 0.33 $ (0.11) $ 0.22 $ 0.11 $ (0.01) $ 0.10
Diluted $ 0.31 $ (0.10) $ 0.21 $ 0.10 $ (0.01) $ 0.09

Balance Sheet Data
(in thousands)

As of

Aug. 26, 2000 Feb. 26, 2000

Originally
Reported

Restatment
Adjustments Restated

Originally
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments Restated

Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,322 $ (928) $ 7,394 $ 3,074 $ (283) $ 2,791
Accounts receivable, net 15,590 1 15,591 16,038 -0- 16,038
Inventories 15,261 68 15,329 12,948 (55) 12,893
Deferred tax asset 9,935 (6,506) 3,429 8,487 (3,623) 4,864
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 336 (1) 335 685 (70) 615
Property and equipment, net 9,955 10 9,965 9,731 5 9,736
Other assets 457 (17) 440 762 (29) 733
Accounts payable 6,029 6,658 12,687 9,242 5,416 14,658
Accrued liabilities 11,795 618 12,413 13,099 -0- 13,099
Stockholders' equity 39,941 (14,649) 25,292 27,752 (9,471) 18,281

6

   2. Inventories�Inventories include the cost of material, labor and manufacturing overhead and are stated at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out)
or market and consist of the following (in 000's):

Aug. 26, 2000 Feb. 26, 2000

Raw materials $ 12,130 $ 10,147
Work in process 989 1,073
Finished goods 2,210 1,673

$ 15,329 $ 12,893

   3. Net Income Per Share�Basic income per share is computed by dividing reported earnings available to common stockholders by weighted
average shares outstanding. Diluted income per share increases the weighted average shares outstanding for the dilutive effect of stock options,